

15.6.2020

B9-0189/1

Amendment 1

Sergey Lagodinsky

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision

B9-0189/2020

Conference of Presidents

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision

Recital A

Proposal for a decision

A. whereas the European Union has clear competences in the area of ***the digital agenda and*** artificial intelligence as per Articles 4, 13, 16, 26, 173, 179, 180, 181, 182, 186 and 187 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union has clear competences in the area of artificial intelligence ***in the digital age*** as per Articles 4, 13, 16, 26, 173, 179, 180, 181, 182, 186 and 187 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union;

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0189/2

Amendment 2

Sergey Lagodinsky

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision

B9-0189/2020

Conference of Presidents

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision

Recital C

Proposal for a decision

Amendment

C. whereas it is important to ensure that *the digital transition* is human-centric and consistent with the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union;

C. whereas it is important to ensure that *artificial intelligence* is human-centric and consistent with the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union;

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0189/3

Amendment 3

Sergey Lagodinsky

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision

B9-0189/2020

Conference of Presidents

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision

Recital D

Proposal for a decision

Amendment

D. whereas the use of artificial intelligence entails significant fundamental rights challenges such as, but not limited to, the protection of personal data *and* the right to privacy, as well as significant technological developments and the deployment of innovative solutions;

D. whereas the use of artificial intelligence entails significant fundamental rights challenges such as, but not limited to, the protection of personal data, the right to privacy, *and protection against discrimination*, as well as significant technological developments and the deployment of innovative solutions;

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0189/4

Amendment 4

Sergey Lagodinsky

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision

B9-0189/2020

Conference of Presidents

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision

Recital E

Proposal for a decision

Amendment

E. whereas ***the digital transition*** will have an impact on every aspect of the economy and society;

E. whereas ***artificial intelligence*** will have an impact on every aspect of the economy and society;

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0189/5

Amendment 5

Sergey Lagodinsky

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision

B9-0189/2020

Conference of Presidents

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision

Recital F

Proposal for a decision

Amendment

F. whereas ***digitalisation*** will transform our industry and markets and the existing legislation should, therefore, be adapted;

F. whereas ***artificial intelligence*** will transform our industry and markets and the existing legislation should, therefore, be adapted;

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0189/6

Amendment 6
Sergey Lagodinsky
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision
Conference of Presidents

B9-0189/2020

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision
Paragraph 1 - point (a)

Proposal for a decision

1(a). to analyse the future impact of artificial intelligence in the digital age on the EU economy, in particular on skills, employment, **fintech**, education, **health**, **transport**, **tourism**, **agriculture**, **environment**, **defence**, industry, energy and e-government;

Amendment

1(a). to analyse the future impact of artificial intelligence in the digital age on the EU economy, in particular on skills, employment, **welfare**, **labour**, education, industry, energy and e-government;

Or. en

Amendment 7**Sergey Lagodinsky**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision**B9-0189/2020****Conference of Presidents**

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision**Paragraph 1 - point (d)***Proposal for a decision**Amendment*

1(d). to submit to Parliament's responsible standing committees an evaluation defining common EU objectives in the medium- and long-term and include the major steps needed to reach them, using as a starting point the following Commission communications published on 19 February 2020:

- *Shaping Europe's digital future* (COM(2020)0067),

- *A European Strategy for Data* (COM(2020)0066),

- White Paper on Artificial Intelligence - a European approach to excellence and trust (COM(2020)0065),

- Report on the safety and liability implications of Artificial Intelligence, the Internet of Things and robotics (COM(2020)0064),

including a roadmap on 'A *Europe fit for* the digital age', which shall provide the EU with a strategic plan defining its common objectives in the medium- and long-term and the major steps needed to reach them;

1(d). to submit to Parliament's responsible standing committees an evaluation defining common EU objectives in the medium- and long-term and include the major steps needed to reach them, using as a starting point the following Commission communications published on 19 February 2020:

- White Paper on Artificial Intelligence - a European approach to excellence and trust (COM(2020)0065),

- Report on the safety and liability implications of Artificial Intelligence, the Internet of Things and robotics (COM(2020)0064),

including a roadmap on 'A *European approach to Artificial Intelligence in* the digital age', which shall provide the EU with a strategic plan defining its common objectives in the medium- and long-term and the major steps needed to reach them;

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0189/8

Amendment 8
Sergey Lagodinsky
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision
Conference of Presidents

B9-0189/2020

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision
Paragraph 3

Proposal for a decision

3. Decides that the powers, staff and available resources of Parliament's standing committees with responsibility for matters concerning the adoption, monitoring and implementation of Union legislation relating to the area of responsibility of the special committee will not be affected or duplicated, and will thus remain unchanged;

Amendment

3. Decides that the powers, **competences**, staff and available resources of Parliament's standing committees with responsibility for matters concerning the adoption, monitoring and implementation of Union legislation relating to the area of responsibility of the special committee will not be affected or duplicated, and will thus remain unchanged;

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0189/9

Amendment 9

Sergey Lagodinsky

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision

B9-0189/2020

Conference of Presidents

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision

Paragraph 4

Proposal for a decision

Amendment

4. *Decides that whenever the special committee work includes the hearing of evidence of a confidential nature, testimonies involving personal data, or exchanges of views or hearings with authorities and bodies on confidential information, including scientific studies or parts thereof granted confidentiality status under Article 63 of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council¹, the meetings shall be held in camera; decides further that witnesses and experts shall have the right to make a statement or provide testimony in camera;* ***deleted***

¹ Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market and repealing Council Directives 79/117/EEC and 91/414/EEC (OJ L 309, 24.11.2009, p. 1).

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0189/10

Amendment 10
Sergey Lagodinsky
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a decision
Conference of Presidents

B9-0189/2020

Setting up a special committee on artificial intelligence in a digital age, and defining its responsibilities, numerical strength and term of office

Proposal for a decision
Paragraph 6

Proposal for a decision

Amendment

6. *Decides that confidential documents that have been received by the special committee shall be assessed in accordance with the procedure set out in Rule 221 of its Rules of Procedure; decides further that such information shall be used exclusively for the purposes of drawing up the final report of the special committee;* ***deleted***

Or. en